

1 **SEC. 12. Publication clause.** This act is deemed of immediate im-
 2 portance and shall take effect from and after its publication in two
 3 (2) newspapers of this state as provided by law.

Approved April 3, A. D. 1925.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Knoxville Journal April 16, 1925, and in the Belmont Herald-Press April 15, 1925.

W. C. RAMSAY, *Secretary of State.*

CHAPTER 129

CITIES AND TOWNS

S. F. 218

AN ACT to amend section five thousand six hundred sixty-nine (5669), chapter two hundred eighty-seven (287) of the code, 1924, relating to city assessors.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 **SECTION 1.** Section five thousand six hundred sixty-nine (5669) is
 2 hereby amended by striking lines one (1), two (2) and three (3) of
 3 the second paragraph and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
 4 “In cities of the first class having a population of more than twenty-
 5 five thousand (25,000) and less than forty-five thousand (45,000) the
 6 compensation of the assessor shall be eighteen hundred dollars
 7 (\$1800.00) per annum and in those of less population not more”.

Approved April 3, A. D. 1925.

CHAPTER 130

CITIES AND TOWNS

H. F. 140

AN ACT to amend section five thousand seven hundred twenty-one (5721) of the code, 1924, relating to revision of ordinances.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 **SECTION 1.** That section five thousand seven hundred twenty-one
 2 (5721) of the code, 1924, be and the same is hereby amended by add-
 3 ing thereto the following:
 4 “When a town revises its ordinances, it shall file a typewritten copy
 5 of the revision in the office of the town clerk and publish a notice once
 6 each week for three (3) consecutive weeks in a newspaper published
 7 in the town, stating that its ordinances have been revised and that
 8 a copy of the revision is on file in the clerk’s office for public inspec-

9 tion. The notice shall give the number and title of each ordinance.
 10 In case no newspaper is published in the town, the town clerk shall
 11 post the notice in three (3) public places within the town."

Approved April 3, A. D. 1925.

CHAPTER 131

CITIES AND TOWNS—MARKETS

S. F. 41

AN ACT to amend, revise and codify section fifty-seven hundred sixty-eight (5768) of the code, 1924, relating to markets in cities and towns and making provision for the fixing and collection of charges for occupancy of space in such market.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. That section fifty-seven hundred sixty-eight (5768) of
 2 the code, 1924, be and the same is hereby amended as follows: By
 3 striking out the comma (,) after the word "city" in line nineteen (19)
 4 and inserting a period (.) and by striking out all of the remainder of
 5 the section beginning with the word "or" in line nineteen (19), and
 6 inserting in lieu thereof the following:
 7 "They may, by ordinance, fix reasonable charges to be paid by those
 8 occupying spaces in market places and provide for the collection of
 9 such charges. Charges so collected shall be used solely for the pur-
 10 pose of improving market places and to defray the actual expense of
 11 the city in conducting the same."

Approved February 11, A. D. 1925.

CHAPTER 132

COMMUNITY CENTER HOUSES

H. F. 114

AN ACT to amend section fifty-eight hundred thirty-two (5832) of the code, 1924, relating to community center houses and recreation grounds.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. That section fifty-eight hundred thirty-two (5832) of
 2 the code, 1924, be and the same is hereby amended by striking from
 3 said section the first six (6) lines thereof and by inserting in lieu of
 4 the lines so stricken, the following: "The city council shall have charge